

Nos. 06-84 & 06-100

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SAFECO INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AJENE EDO,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

SCOTT A. SHORR  
*Counsel of Record*  
N. ROBERT STOLL  
ROBERT A. SHLACHTER  
STEVE D. LARSON  
STOLL STOLL BERNE  
LOKTING & SHLACHTER, P.C.  
209 Southwest Oak Street  
Suite 500  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 227-1600

*Attorneys for Respondents*

December 2006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. A Willful Violation Includes a Knowing or Reckless Disregard For The Law.....	17
A. The Text of 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) Demonstrates That a “Willful” Violation Includes a Reckless Violation .....	17
B. Congress’s Use of the Word “Willfully” in Con- text Confirms That a “Willful” Civil Violation is Less Than a Knowing Violation.....	19
C. Congress Created a Statutory Structure in Which Higher Levels of Liability Correspond to a Higher Standard of Culpability .....	22
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedents .....	25
E. The Mere Possibility of Aggregated Class Dam- ages Based on Proof of Reckless Disregard Should Not Influence This Court’s Interpreta- tion of the Substantive Text .....	29
F. There Is No Need to Consult Legislative His- tory, But It Supports the Ninth Circuit’s Defini- tion of Willfulness.....	33
G. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply.....	36
H. The Ninth Circuit’s Recklessness Standard Is Consistent With Established Tort Law and Prop- erly Invites Inquiry Into Both Subjective and Objective Factors .....	38

1. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>dicta</i> regarding a potential advice of counsel defenses does not compel petitioners to invoke the defense.....	38
2. The Ninth Circuit properly rejected a negligence standard.....	42
3. The Ninth Circuit properly invited the district court to consider subjective and objective factors on remand.....	44
II. GEICO TOOK AN ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST EDO UNDER THE PLAIN TEXT OF 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	51
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THESE CASES TO ALLOW CONSIDERATION BY THE DISTRICT COURT OF A COMPLETE FACTUAL RECORD.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Med Sys Inc. v. Med. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1523 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Amsted Indus. Incorp. v. Buckeye Steel Castings Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 178 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	47
<i>Anderson v. Eagle Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 81 (5th Cir. 1970).....	35
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> , 152 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	36
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	36
<i>Bucher v. Krause</i> , 200 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1953).....	35
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	20, 26
<i>Carter v. Chicago Police Officers</i> , 165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998).....	43, 47
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	21
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	45, 50, 58
<i>Citizens and Southern Nat. Bank of S.C. v. Dickerson, Inc.</i> , 370 F.2d 692 (4th Cir. 1966).....	35
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21, 33
<i>Conway v. O’Brien</i> , 312 U.S. 492 (1941).....	33
<i>Cornist v. B.J.T. Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005).....	47

<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	14, 36, 42
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006) .....	35
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	19
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	44, 45
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	19
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Froelich</i> , 273 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....	35
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	28
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	47
<i>Harrison v. Donnelly</i> , 153 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1946) .....	35
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	54
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	25, 42, 46
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	45
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. BP Chemicals Ltd.</i> , 78 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Kenro, Inc v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997) .....	30
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	21, 28, 45, 48

<i>Lampert v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	35
<i>Lanfranconi v. Tidewater Oil Co.</i> , 376 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	35
<i>Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003) .....	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	37
<i>Memphis Press-Scimitar Co. v. Chapman</i> , 62 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1933) .....	35
<i>Mick v. Level Propane Gasses, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33453772 (S.D. Ohio 1999) .....	8, 49
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	17
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	31, 32
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	37
<i>Nabob Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 478 (10th Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 342 U.S. 876 (1951) .....	37
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Bundy-Howard, Inc.</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 905 (N.D.Ill. 2001) .....	30
<i>Newman v. Nelson</i> , 350 F.2d 602 (10th Cir. 1965) .....	35
<i>Northcross v. Board of Ed. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	28, 36
<i>Overnight Motor Transp Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	30
<i>Padilla v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 92 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	40

<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	46
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	29
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	26
<i>Shaw v. Moore</i> , 162 A. 373 (Vt. 1932).....	34
<i>Smith v. Chase Group, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	28
<i>St. Louis, I.M. &amp; S. RY. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	30
<i>Takecare Corp. v. Takecare of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 955 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>United Dominion Indus. Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dardi</i> , 330 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1964).....	40
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 961 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>United States E.E.O.C. v. Massey Yardley Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	45, 58

<i>United States v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 303 U.S. 239 (1938).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933), <i>overruled on other grounds, Murphy v. Water-</i> <i>front Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. United Med. and Surg. Supply</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1390 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Varnish v. Best Medium Publishing</i> , 405 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Un-</i> <i>ion</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Grand</i> <i>Junction</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987).....	35

**Statutes:**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967) .....	28
Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967).....	28
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	3, 56
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv)(II) .....	54
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(m) .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a) .....	3, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h) .....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681r .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)(A).....	14, 22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(C) .....	11

#### **Rules and Regulations:**

16 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....	8, 49, 50, 58
16 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....	50
16 C.F.R. Pt. 601, App. C .....	7, 58
62 Fed. Reg. 35586 (July 1, 1997).....	7

#### **Legislative History:**

115 Cong. Rec. 2415 (Jan. 31, 1969).....	3
115 Cong. Rec. 33413 (Nov. 6, 1969) .....	55
142 Cong. Rec. S11869 (Sep. 30, 1996).....	30
H.R. 19403, § 52 , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	33

H.R. 19410, § 52, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	34
H. Rep. No. 91-1587 (1970) .....	33
H. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994) .....	55
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	4, 54
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....	55
The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Pre- sented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. 529 (2003).....	55

**Other Authorities:**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th Ed. 1968) .....	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th Ed. 1990) .....	18
Letter from Hannah A. Stires (FTC) to James Ball (Mar. 1, 2000), <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/ball.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/ball.htm</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th Ed. 1984) .....	43, 44, 46
W. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th Ed. 1971) .....	33, 43
